INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH  62

THE CITY OF THE DALLES OFFICE PROPERTY APPRAISAL

Lastly, a replacement reserve allowance of $0.25 per square foot is estimated based upon the overall
age, condition, and quality of the subject improvements.

PRO FORMA OPERATIONS

Following is a summary of the income and expense projections for the subject which is a summation of
the preceding analysis.

D IRECT CAPITALIZATION

Direct capitalization is a method used to convert a projected single year’s income expectancy into an
indication of value. Dividing a property’s net operating income by an appropriate market-derived
capitalization rate provides a value indication.  This capitalization rate is known as the overall rate.

There are several methods that can be used in deriving an overall rate that can be used to capitalize the
net operating income that was projected in the previous Pro Forma Operating Statement.

MAR KET DERIVA TION

When adequate data is available, the overall rate is best derived from the comparable sales employed in
the Sales Comparison Approach. The following table summarizes capitalization rates extracted from the
comparable sales transactions.

Income $ Per SF

Gross  Potentia l  Rent $398,484 $18.00

Recoveries $118,438 $5.35

Total Potential Gross Income $516,922 $23.35

Less  Vacancy Loss 5.0% ($25,846) -$1.17

Effective Gross Income (EGI) $491,076 $22.18

Expenses

Rea l  Es tate Taxes $0 $0.00

Insurance $0 $0.00

Uti l i ties $27,673 $1.25

Repairs  & Maintenance $22,138 $1.00

Lands caping & Grounds $6,641 $0.30

Jani toria l $61,986 $2.80

Administrative & Genera l $0 $0.00

Management 1.0% $4,911 $0.22

Replacement Reserves $5,535 $0.25

Total Expenses 26.2% $128,884 $5.82

NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI) $362,193 $16.36

PRO FORMA FY 2022

Page 198 of 228

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH  63

THE CITY OF THE DALLES OFFICE PROPERTY APPRAISAL

The sales above indicate a range of capitalization rates from 6.00% to 9.02% with an average of 7.71%.
The remaining lease term for Sale 1 was not available, but the tenant has been occupying the property
since 2008 and it is likely that there were a few years remaining on the lease and likely some renewal
options. Sale 2 sold with approximately 9 years remaining on the lease but also reflects an inferior overall
property. Sale 3 sold with approximately 12 years remaining on the lease and also reflects an inferior